# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3038526

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/17/2006	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANORMED INC.	11/17/2006

### **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEMATAL CORP.	11/17/2006

## MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	ANORMED CORPORATION	
Street Address:	NO. 200- 20353 64TH AVENUE	
City:	LANGLEY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V2Y 1N5	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6670354

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)494-0792

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-813-5740

Email: ACaparas@mofo.com KIMBERLY A. BOLIN **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: **MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP** 

Address Line 2: 755 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	159792012001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY A. BOLIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly A. Bolin/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT

REEL: 033823 FRAME: 0896 502991927

source=Anormed\_amalgamation\_certificate#page1.tif source=Anormed\_amalgamation\_certificate#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033823 FRAME: 0897



## CERTIFICATE OF AMALGAMATION

Companies Act

# Registry Number

3189672

I hereby certify that

DEMATAL CORP.

ANORMED INC.

having entered into an amalgamation subsequently approved by Order of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia, have amalgamated and the name of the amalgamated company is:

## ANORMED CORPORATION

and the amalgamation is approved by the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies effective this date and the liability of the members is unlimited.

Karin Richard

Deputy Registrar of Joint Stock Companies

November 17, 2006

Date of Amalgamation

PATENT REEL: 033823 FRAME: 0898

#### AnorMED CORPORATION

## ASSISTANT SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

- I, Stephen Mahoney, do hereby certify as follows:
  - I am a duly elected Assistant Secretary of AnorMED Corporation, a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of Province of Nova Scotia (the "Company").
  - On November 7, 2006, Dematal Corp. (a wholly-owned subsidiary of Genzyme Corporation) acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of AnorMED Inc., a Canadian company domiciled in Vancouver, British Columbia.
  - On November 14, 2006, AnorMED Inc. was continued to a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company.
  - Subsequent to the continuance, AnorMED Inc. amalgamated with Dematal Corp. on November 17, 2006, with AnorMED Corporation as the surviving entity.
  - As of November 17, 2006 and by virtue of the amalgamation, AnorMED
    Corporation became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Genzyme Corporation,
    (with Genzyme as the sole stockholder of AnorMED Corporation).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Officer's Certificate this 7 day of December 2006.

AnorMED Corporation

Name: Stephen Mahoney

Title: Assistant Secretary

Signed and acknowledged by Stephen Mahoney before me the undersigned Notary Public.

Notary Public: Jane + Wallace
My Commission Express

Commonwealth of Massachusett
My Commission Expires
August 17, 2012

JANET WALLACE Notary Public

> PATENT REEL: 033823 FRAME: 0899

**RECORDED: 09/25/2014**